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October Meeting

The regular monthly meeting will be held at the Department of Game and Inland Fisheries Building, 4010 West
Broad Street at 7:00 PM, Tuesday October 22nd. The entrance and parking are at the rear of the building.

October Membership Meeting Speaker: Bob Pride
Recreational Fishing Alliance in Virginia

Bob Pride, Acting Virginia State
Chairman for the RFA, will bethe
speaker at the October meeting of
the VAC. Bob will begiving awide
ranging presentation concerning
establishment of a RFA presencein
the Commonwealth of Virginiaand
what the RFA isdoing on the
nationa level. Hewill comment on
current developmentsin the
coastwise management of stripers
and some interesting wrinkles
associated with the drive to protect
the Atlantic white marlin. He will
aso let us see some of the regulatory

activity coming up inthe Y ear 2003
associated with weak fish, stripers
and summer flounder.

Bob would like to get input from the
membership on subjects and
programs on which aVirginia RFA
can be of assistance. Please be
thinking up subjects and questions
for Bab so we can have maximum
benefit of hisvisit with us. Thisour
chanceto talk with “the man”.

Y ou may have heard that Bob was
coming with Jimmy Donofrio, the

executive director of the RFA at the
national level. Jimmy has aconflict
with some lobbying work on Capital
Hill and felt he needed to be present
with those tasks that unfortunately

came up on meeting night. Jimmy

isassisted by Michael Doebley who
isthe RFA legidative director and

works more in a behind-the-scenes
role than does Jimmy.

Since 1990, Bob as been hard at
work as a volunteer worker and a
volunteer advisor working with such
groups as the CCA, the National
Marine Fisheries Service, the Mid-
Atlantic Fisheries Management
Council, the VMRC and other
national, regiona and state groups
concerned with management and
preservation of the recreational
angling environment. Bob recently
obtained his six-pack charter license
and isjust getting hislinesout asa
charter captain.

Baob will be joining the Grub Gang
which meets on membership
meeting nights about 5:15 PM at
Byrum’s Restaurant in the shadow
of the Channel 6 TV tower on West
Broad Street. Come join the group
if you get a chance.
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CATZHY COMMENTS

by Dennis Cline

Flatheadsrule, again!! For the second

, , Straight month, angler of the month honors
\/,{ / were captured by catching a monster

flathead. Mike Baucom’s 23-0 ruled last

month. The September Angler of the MonthisJim
Farrell. im's 22-0 on 2 spin scored 550 points! Not
far behind was Bob Shepherd with a 15-8 flathead on
2 spin that scored 516 points. Eddy Johnston placed
third with his 14-0 gar on 4 plug worth 400 points.
Congratulations y’ all.

Larry Allen place aclose forth in the angler of the
month contest with his 2-15 croaker on 2 spin that
scored 391 points. Not to worry, Larry, you now have
the leading spin division entry! Larry also took the
lead for speckled trout, with a4-4 on 2 spin from the
Piankatank. Dr. Jim Wright’s 3-0 croaker caught on
6 general claimed anew club record. Dr. Jmhasaso
been busy catching billfish this year, with four white
marlin and one blue one. Other than flatheads, the

Continued on page 3.

45th Annual Hatteras
Invitational Surf Tournament
November 7 & 8, 2002

This year the VAC has put together atop notch team
congigting of Lynn Spurlin, Quentin Corbett, Gary Martel,
Ray Nuckols, Everett Spence and John Foster. Team
strategy according to Lynn Spurlin isto "beat at |east
oneal women'steam”
finishing position". / No doubt the VAC team will
be one to reckon with in the North Carolina surf
this year!

and "improve our previous

Upcoming Angling Events 2=

Oak Orchard New Yor

Trout and Salmon
October 21-25, 2002

Location: Qak Orchard River, NY (aprox. 10 hrs.

driving time)

Time: First light until dark

Awards:

Cupsfor Highest point Salmon and
Brown Trout

Chairman: Fred Murray 320-4295

Rooms: Call Fred for motel list, roomsfill upfast [

because of the great fishing.

Egg Patterns, stone fly nymphson 6-10 B
wt. rods. A size 8 red and black nymph  j
was hot for me last year and takes one
minute to tie. Call me for info. Several
members have madethetrip R
in past years and will be happy
5 * toofferstips. Thisisagreat trip §
- to catch 10-30 Ib.chinook salmon
and monster brown trout. Most daysyou |
will see numerous browns from 4ibs. to
8lbs. with afew 12-15lbs!

Tournament Results

The September 14-15 Spotted Sea Trout
Tournament was tough even for Mr. Trout,
Larry Allen. A few small speckles were
reported but none of bragging size. Larry
did manage to catch a super Croaker
weighing 2Ib.15 oz.on 2# spin for 392
points!
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CATCHY COMMENTS

(continued)

only recent freshwater action to report is Eddy
Johnston’s quest for the biggest gar. He came close
thisweek with a12-12 on 2 spin that scored 463 points.

Red drum have been hot and cold in the barrier island
surf. We have had several very good days, with zips
and single fish days mixed in. Lynn Spurlin had a
three fish day (32, 36 and 37), Glenn Carter had a
pair of 38's, Bob Shepherd landed a 34 and a 39 and
his brother Bill scored with a45 and 34. I’ ve worked
hard for my catches thisfall, with 14 redsin the 30's
and 4 inthe40'sin 22 days of fishing. My top red this
fall isa47-0. One 44-0 has made my day twice! |
tagged him on 9/17 and caught him again on 9/30! He
was strong as a bull the second time around, and is
back out there looking for somebody elseto play with!

4N

ANGLING RULES

The board of directors approved changesin basic
weights for blue catfish to take effect December 1,
2002. The new weights will be published in the
November newsletter.

During the past two monthly meetings, the board
reviewed and discussed at length the lines approved
for use for club activities. There was no action taken
and no change made in the current rule. The most
recent line test report indicates a vast majority of non-
IGFA rated lines exceed the IGFA limit for wet bresking
strength. Of 52 lines tested, 77% failed and many
exceeded the limit by 50% or more. Eighty percent
of the IGFA rated lines passed, as did Stren Original.

Nominations Committee

It istimeto put together our team of officers, directors
and committee chairs for 2003. The Nominating
committee members; Bruce Henderson, Scott Johnston
and Mike Cline are looking for afew good men willing
to step up and help with the club’ s business and
activities. If you are willing to become more involved
or want to suggest someone for a position, please let
these guys know.

Raffle for Rockfish Trip

Capt. Bruce Henderson has agreed to donate his services
and new ride "Bounty Hunter" (restored 28' Bertram)
for arockfishtrip in late Nov. - Dec. We plan to raffle
thistrip at the October and November membership
meetings. The trip is for max. of four people. Winner
can choose his crew. Scott Davis |

will sell tickets for this Y
raffle. Be sure to get o (I
afew! Onefor $5.00 <=
and/or 3 for $10.00.

Congratulations to Eddy Johnston

Our newest Freshwater Expert is Eddy Johnston.
Eddy completed the requirements for the FWE rating
with hisrecent catch of a14-0 gar on 4 plug. He has
several extraordinary catches on his application. Most
notableis his current IGFA world record 9-10 bowfin
on 2 spin (which he duplicated on 2 general later the
same year!). Hislist aso includes a 44-0 blue catfish
on 4 general, a 7-2 largemouth bass on 4 plug, a 11-4
musky on 6 general, a 11-4 landlocked striper on 4
general, a 23-0 Chinook salmon on 8 fly and a3-0
smallmouth bass on 2 spin. Congratulations, Eddy!!

o I‘ly KFish
’I‘he World, Inc.

5705 Grove Ave., Richmond, VA
(804) 282-5527

Finest equipment e Technical clothing
Worldwide trips e Instruction e Accessories
Guides e Outstanding customer service

ADVENTURE!
Week of 10/12/02:

Stripper Flies - come in
and get your flies for
the full stripper season.
Buy 4 and get 1 free!

Check us out online:

www.flyfishtheworld.com
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SPECIES

2002 SPECIES LEADERS - SALTWATER

VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 10/10/02

WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE

ANGLER

AMBERJACK
BARRACUDA

BASS, BLACK SEA
BASS, STRIPED
BLUEFISH

COBIA

CROAKER

DOLPHIN

DRUM, BLACK
DRUM, RED
FLOUNDER
GROUPER

JACK, CRAVELLE
MACKEREL, SPANISH
MARLIN, BLUE
MARLIN, WHITE
SAILFISH, ATLANTIC
SEATROUT, SPOTTED
SHEEPSHEAD
SNAPPER, OTHER
SPADEFISH
TRIGGERFISH
WAHOO

WEAKFISH

E.S. ROBINSON
M. KODROFF
D.N. NOLAND
R.L. WHITE
D.N. NOLAND
E.S. ROBINSON
D. CLINE

W.S. JOHNSTON
B. SHEPHERD
D. CLINE

B. SHEPHERD
ROB ROBINSON
S.C. LEE

G.D. SIDES

J.C. WRIGHT
M. KODROFF
D.N. NOLAND
L. ALLEN

J.C. WRIGHT
E.S. ROBINSON
M. CLINE

J.C. WRIGHT
J.C. WRIGHT

B. SHEPHERD

30-0
31-0

34-0
12-8
28-8
2-0
5-0
32-0
58-0
6-8

33-0
1-12

REL.
REL.
REL.

4-4
6-11
7-14
9-2
4-0
31-0
8-8

2002 SPECIES LEADERS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH
BASS, ROCK

BASS, SMALLMOUTH
BASS, STRIPED (LL)
BASS, WHITE
BOWFIN

CARP

CATFISH, BLUE
CATFISH, CHANNEL
CATFISH, FLATHEAD
CRAPPIE

GAR

PERCH, WHITE
PERCH, YELLOW
PICKEREL, CHAIN
SHAD, AMERICAN
SHAD, HICKORY
SUNFISH

TROUT, BROOK
TROUT, BROWN
TROUT, RAINBOW

2002 DIVISION LEADERS - SALTWATER

L. KIMBROUGH
B.L. NOLAND
G.N. CARTER
M. KODROFF

R. MATTHEWS
E.S. JOHNSTON
E.S. ROBINSON
D. CLINE

S. DAVIS

M. BAUCOM
ROB ROBINSON
ROB ROBINSON
F. COUSINS

L. HOUSER

B. HENDERSON
D. CLINE

M. KODROFF

S. DAVIS

B.L. NOLAND
J.P. ROUNTREY
R. MATTHEWS

4-14
0-13
4-9
7-0
1-2
9-10
7-4
55-0
7-8
23-0
2-0
13-8
1-0
1-8
3-8
3-4
3-0
1-2
2-9
2-8
6-4

WEAKFISH
BARRACUDA
BASS, STRIPED
CROAKER
BASS, STRIPED

B. SHEPHERD
E.S. ROBINSON
R.L. WHITE

L. ALLEN

D. CLINE

8-8

33-0
34-0
2-15
43-0

2002 DIVISION LEADERS - FRESHWATER

TROUT, BROOK
CATFISH, BLUE
GAR

TROUT, RAINBOW

B.L. NOLAND

D. CLINE

E.S. JOHNSTON
R. MATTHEWS

2-9
55-0
14-0
6-4
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GEN
SPIN
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
PLUG
FLY
FLY
SURF
SURF
GEN
GEN
PLUG
FLY
GEN
GEN
GEN
SPIN
GEN
GEN
GEN
GEN
GEN
FLY

SPIN
SPIN
SPIN
PLUG
SPIN
GEN
SPIN
GEN
FLY
GEN
SPIN
SPIN
FLY
SPIN
SPIN
FLY
FLY
FLY
FLY
FLY
SPIN

FLY
GEN
PLUG
SPIN
SURF

FLY
GEN
PLUG
SPIN

LOCATION

08/01/02
07/28/02
06/11/02
01/12/02
12/23/01
07/28/02
08/05/02
06/18/02
05/10/02
06/20/02
05/10/02
08/02/02
05/26/02
05/27/02
06/11/02
07/02/02
08/03/02
10/05/02
05/30/02
07/31/02
06/01/02
08/15/02
08/27/02
05/23/02

07/03/02
05/23/02
02/25/02
04/24/02
03/09/02
08/02/02
01/27/02
03/09/02
04/24102
08/09/02
01/31/02
07/24/02
04/19/02
03/02/02
02/09/02
04/24/02
03/14/02
06/10/02
12/02/01
12/18/01
12/22/01

05/23/02
08/01/02
01/12/02
09/14/02
12/23/01

12/02/01
03/09/02
09/19/02
12/22/01

OCRACOKE, NC
OREGON INLET, NC
TRIANGLE WRECK, VA
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA
RUDEE INLET, VA

102 TOWER, NC
OYSTER, VA

OFF HATTERAS INLET, NC
EASTERN SHORE, VA
EASTERN SHORE, VA
EASTERN SHORE, VA
OCRACOKE, NC
HATTERAS, NC

CAPE LOOKOUT, NC
NORFOLK CANYON, VA
OREGON INLET, NC
OFF VA BEACH, VA
PIANKATANK RIVER, VA
ANGLO-AFRICAN WRECK
OCRACOKE, NC

"THE CELL", VA

OFF SANDBRIDGE, VA
OFF VA BEACH, VA
CHESAPEAKE BAY, VA

CORBIN'S POND, VA
NOTTOWAY RIVER, VA
PAMUNKY RIVER, VA
LAKE GASTON, VA

YADKIN RIVER, NC
CHICKAHOMINY LAKE, VA
CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA
PRIVATE POND, CHFLD, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA
PAMUNKY RIVER, VA
CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA
NOTTOWAY RIVER, VA
ROANOKE RIVER, NC
PRIVATE POND, CHFLD, VA
MEADOW RUN CREEK, VA
SMITH CREEK, VA
CRIPPLE CREEK, VA

CHESAPEAKE BAY, VA
OCRACOKE, NC
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA
MILLFORD HAVEN, VA
EASTERN SHORE, VA

MEADOW RUN CREEK, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA
CRIPPLE CREEK, VA

PTS

333
387
291
680

243
216
456
175
150
296
241
687
272
575
320
490
320
400
350
288
400
360
410
166
625

425
366
680
391
430

410
687
400
625

BAIT

JIG/LIVE BAIT
TUBE

JIG
BUCKTAIL
BUCKTAIL
JIG
CLOUSER
CLOUSER
PEELER CRAB
BLUEFISH HD.
MINNOW
JIG/LIVE BAIT
BUCKTAIL
CLOUSER
BALAO
BALLYHOO
BALLYHOO
MIRROLURE
CLAM
JIG/LIVE BAIT
CLAM

CUT BAIT
BALLYHOO
DECEIVER

RUBBER WORM
PLASTIC WORM
SMOKE GRUB
RICO TOPWATR
SASSY SHAD
MINNOW
SILVER BUDDY
CUT SHAD
MICKEY FINN
LIVE

TUBE JIG
SILVER BUDDY
SHAD FLY
ROADRUNNER
SILVER BUDDY
SHAD FLY
SHAD FLY
WOOLY WORM
WOOLYBUGGR
NYMPH
SPINNER

DECEIVER
LIVE BAIT

BUCKTAIL
FIN-S

LIVE EEL

WOOLYBUGGR
CUT SHAD
SASSY SHAD
SPINNER
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VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 10/10/02 (continued)

SPECIES ANGLER WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE LOCATION PTS BAIT

2002 TOP SPOUSE CATCHES - SALTWATER & FRESHWATER (LOCAL)

PICKEREL, CHAIN J. JOHNSTON 3-8 2 SPIN  01/29/02 DRAGON RUN, VA 350 SASSY SHAD
CROAKER S. CLINE 2-7 2 SPIN 08/02/02 OYSTER, VA 325 STINGSILVER
FLOUNDER S. CLINE 3-0 4 GEN 04/27/02 OYSTER, VA 150 MINNOW
DRUM, RED S. CLINE REL. SURF 04/26/02 MYRTLE ISLAND, VA 142 PEELER CRAB
2002 TOP YOUTH CATCHES - SALTWATER & FRESHWATER (LOCAL)

CATFISH, BLUE G. SHEPHERD 25-0 12 GEN 12/02/01 JAMES RIVER, VA 178 SHAD

NEW CLUB RECORDS - SALTWATER

AMBERJACK D. CLINE 14-0 4 PLUG 06/10/02 65 DEGREE TOWER, NC 254 BUCKTAIL
BASS, BLACK SEA D.N. NOLAND 4-6 4 PLUG 06/11/02 TRIANGLE WRECK, VA 291 JIG

BASS, STRIPED R.L. WHITE 20-0 4 GEN 01/12/02 VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 333 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED R.L. WHITE 34-0 4 PLUG 01/12/02 VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 680 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED F. COUSINS 26-0 6 PLUG 01/12/02 VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 400 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED L.J. SPURLIN 29-0 12 PLUG 01/09/02 RUDEE INLET, VA 241 BUCKTAIL
BASS, STRIPED D. CLINE 43-0 SURF 12/23/01 EASTERN SHORE, VA 430 LIVE EEL
BLUEFISH R.K. DALE 18-0 12 SPIN 06/10/02 TRIANGLE WRECK, VA 200 JIG

CROAKER D. CLINE 1-15 4 FLY  08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 258 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-14 6 FLY  08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 187 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-14 8 FLY  08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 150 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-14 12 FLY 08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 125 CLOUSER
CROAKER D. CLINE 1-13 16 FLY 08/05/02 OYSTER, VA 103 CLOUSER
CROAKER J.C. WRIGHT 3-0 6 GEN 10/03/02 LESNER BRIDGE V.B., VA 200 SQUID
CROAKER W.S. JOHNSTON 1-10 6 PLUG 08/17/02 GWYNN'S ISLAND, VA 130 FIN-S
CROAKER D. CLINE 2-4 8 SPIN 08/02/02 OYSTER, VA 150 STINGSILVER
DOLPHIN W.S. JOHNSTON 5-0 4 FLY 06/18/02 OFF HATTERAS INLET, NC 166 CLOUSER
DRUM, BLACK B. SHEPHERD 32-0 SURF 05/10/02 EASTERN SHORE, VA 266 PEELER CRAB
FLOUNDER B. SHEPHERD 2-0 2 GEN 05/23/02 OYSTER, VA 200 DECEIVER
JACK, CRAVELLE S.C. LEE 33-0 16 PLUG 05/26/02 HATTERAS, NC 275 BUCKTAIL
RUNNER, RAINBOW J.W. REWALT 12-4 16 GEN 07/06/02 PINAS BAY, PANAMA 153 PANAMA STRIP
SPADEFISH M. CLINE 9-2 8 GEN 06/01/02 "THE CELL", VA 228 CLAM
SPADEFISH D.N. NOLAND 3-1 4 FLY  06/15/02 VA BEACH, VA 204 FLY
WEAKFISH B. SHEPHERD 8-8 2 FLY  05/23/02 CHESAPEAKE BAY, VA 425 DECEIVER
NEW CLUB RECORDS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH W.S. JOHNSTON 4-8 6 FLY  06/27/02 DRAGON RUN, VA 225 CLOUSER
BASS, SMALLMOUTH G.N. CARTER 3-7 6 FLY  02/25/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 250 CLOUSER
BASS, SMALLMOUTH G.N. CARTER 4-2 6 PLUG 02/23/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 253 MODEL A
BASS, SMALLMOUTH G.N. CARTER 4-9 2 SPIN 02/25/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 456 SMOKE GRUB
BASS, WHITE W.S. JOHNSTON 1-0 4 FLY  05/29/02 DETROIT RIVER, Ml 114 CLOUSER
BASS, WHITE W.S. JOHNSTON 1-6 8 FLY  05/29/02 DETROIT RIVER, MI 100 CLOUSER
BOWEFIN E.S. JOHNSTON 9-10 4 GEN 08/02/02 CHICKAHOMINY LAKE, VA 296 MINNOW
CATFISH, BLUE D. CLINE 55-0 4 GEN 03/09/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 687 CUT SHAD
CATFISH, BLUE S. DAVIS 52-0 8 GEN 07/29/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 433 CUT SHAD
CATFISH, BLUE R.J. BROWN 14-0 4 PLUG 02/03/02 CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA 311 SILVER BUDDY
CATFISH, CHANNEL S. DAVIS 4-13 2 FLY  04/24/02 PRIVATE POND, CHFLD, VA 240 MICKEY FINN
CATFISH, CHANNEL S. DAVIS 7-8 4 FLY  04/24/02 PRIVATE POND, CHFLD, VA 272 MICKEY FINN
CATFISH, FLATHEAD M. BAUCOM 23-0 2 GEN 08/09/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 575 LIVE
CATFISH, FLATHEAD J. FARRELL 22-0 4 SPIN  09/15/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 550 SPINNER

GAR W.S. JOHNSTON 3-14 2 FLY  09/08/02 CHIPPOKES CREEK, VA 193 DECEIVER
GAR W.S. JOHNSTON 7-8 6 FLY  09/08/02 CHIPPOKES CREEK, VA 214 DECEIVER
GAR W.S. JOHNSTON 6-8 8 FLY 07/24/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 144 CLOUSER
GAR ROB ROBINSON 11-4 16 GEN 06/04/02 CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA 102 DEAD MINNOW
GAR E.S. JOHNSTON 14-0 4 PLUG 09/19/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 400 SASSY SHAD
GAR W.S. JOHNSTON 7-0 6 PLUG 09/04/02 CHIPPOKES CREEK, VA 155 SASSY SHAD
PERCH, WHITE D.D. COMPTON 1-1 12 GEN 03/23/02 COHOKE MILLPOND, VA 106 MINNOW
PERCH, WHITE R.J. BROWN 1-3 4 PLUG 04/02/02 JAMES RIVER, VA 237 SPOON
PERCH, YELLOW W.S. JOHNSTON 1-2 4 FLY  02/06/02 DRAGON RUN, VA 257 CLOUSER
PERCH, YELLOW C. PETERS 1-7 4 GEN 03/07/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 230 MINNOW
PERCH, YELLOW L. HOUSER 1-7 6 SPIN 03/02/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 230 ROADRUNNER
PERCH, YELLOW G.N. CARTER 1-6 12 SPIN 083/02/02 PAMUNKY RIVER, VA 157 ROADRUNNER
PIKE, NORTHERN M. KODROFF 6-8 4 GEN 06/25/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 162 MUDDLER
PIKE, NORTHERN M. KODROFF 6-4 8 FLY  06/28/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 156 HAIRBUG



- Virginia Anglers Club
VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 10/10/02 (continued)

SPECIES ANGLER WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE LOCATION PTS BAIT

SHAD, HICKORY M. KODROFF 3-0 2 FLY  03/14/02 ROANOKE RIVER, NC 400 SHAD FLY
SHAD, HICKORY M. KODROFF 3-4 4 PLUG 03/14/02 ROANOKE RIVER, NC 325 DART

TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 6-4 6 FLY  06/25/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 555 GREY WULF
TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 7-8 8 FLY 06/27/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 545 GREY WULF
TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 5-0 8 GEN 06/22/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 181 STREAMER FLY
TROUT, RAINBOW R. MATTHEWS 6-4 2 SPIN 12/22/01 CRIPPLE CREEK, VA 625 SPINNER
TROUT, STEELHEAD J.R. SIDES 14-0 8 FLY  04/02/02 OAK ORCHARD CREEK, NY 254 EGG SUCK LCH
TROUT, STEELHEAD J.R. SIDES 12-0 12 FLY 04/02/02 OAK ORCHARD CREEK, NY 171 EGG SUCK LCH

2002 HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - SALTWATER

BONEFISH Q. CORBETT 6-0 8 GEN 08/11/02 BOODLE CAY, BAHAMAS 120 FIDDLER CRAB
PERMIT L.J. SPURLIN 15-8 16 GEN 05/07/02 MUD KEY, FL 110 LIVE CRAB
RUNNER, RAINBOW J.W. REWALT 12-4 16 GEN 07/06/02 PINAS BAY, PANAMA 153 PANAMA STRIP
SAILFISH, ATLANTIC W.B. DUVAL REL. 6 GEN 02/02/02 MIAMI, FL 625 LIVETHREADFIN
SAILFISH, PACIFIC J.W. REWALT REL. 16 GEN 06/30/02 PINAS BAY, PANAMA 375 PANAMA STRIP

2002 HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - FRESHWATER

BASS, ROCK D. CLINE 1-4 2 SPIN 08/18/02 LAKE WINNIBIGOSHISH, MN 333 MEPPS AGLIA 4
BASS, WHITE W.S. JOHNSTON 1-0 4 FLY  05/29/02 DETROIT RIVER, Ml 114 CLOUSER
PIKE, NORTHERN D. CLINE 7-2 2 GEN 08/23/02 LAKE WINNIBIGOSHISH, MN 285 SHAD RAP
TROUT, BROOK M. KODROFF 6-4 6 FLY 06/25/02 LABRADOR, CANADA 555 GREY WULF
TROUT, STEELHEAD J.R. SIDES 14-0 8 FLY  04/02/02 OAK ORCHARD CREEK, NY 254 EGG SUCK LCH
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C.V. KINNARD AWARD COMPETITION - 2002
ANGLER FIRSTS SECONDS THIRDS PLACES POINTS AVERAGE

DENNIS CLINE
BOB SHEPHERD
FRED MURRAY
GLENN CARTER
SCOTT DAVIS
MIKE BAUCOM
JM FARRELL
ROB ROBINSON
FRED COUSINS
JOHN FOSTER
EDDY JOHNSTON
ELLY ROBINSON

2366 394
1898 475
1278 426
716 358
643 322
575 575
550 550
490 490
454 454
420 420
400 400
300 300
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Official Weigh Station Live Bait

All of Your Tackle Needs for the Bay

Deltaville, Virginia Phone (800) 322 — 9740
Call Ahead for Weather and Fishing Reports

NEWSLETTER ADVERTISING

Club members can run abusiness card ad in our
newd etter for $5 per month. Non-members pay
$10 per month. Other deals are negotiable.
Contact Parks Rountrey if interested.

(H) 730-2875 or (O) 672-1368




GREEN TOP
SPORTING GOODS

o 1
(

The Most Dependable
Fishing Lines in the World!

We're Located Just 1/2 Mile North of Virginia Center Commons
on U.S. Route 1 (Exit 86 off 1-95, Exit 43C off 1-295)
OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK!
Monday - Friday 8AM il 9PM, Scrturdey 8AM 4il 6PM, Sunday FAM 4il 5SPM
Tel. (804) 550-2188 + FAX (804) 550-2693
+ email: info@greentophuntfish.com + g phuntfish.com
# We Have Gift Certificates! = Credit Card Mail Orders Welcome!

et

Bulletin Editor: Parks Rountrey, 730-2875. Design and Layout: Michael Havranek
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